Advice of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority - 30 March 2023

Tuesday, 11 April 2023 Council

Program Contact:

Alana Martin, Manager Governance

Approving Officer:

Steve Zaluski - Acting Chief Operating Officer

Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Adelaide Park Lands Authority known as Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority is the principal advisor to both the Council and the State Government on the protection, management, enhancement and promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.

This report presents the advice of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority following their meeting on 30 March 2023 (see Agenda for Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority on Thursday, 30th March, 2023, 5.30 pm - City of Adelaide)

The advice provided at Kadaltilla is incorporated into the report as an item comes to Council (via Committee) for decision.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT COUNCIL

- 1. Notes that Kadatilla met on 30 March 2023.
- 2. Notes that advice provided by Kadtailla will be incorporated into the report as an item comes to Council (via Committee) for decision.

DISCUSSION

- 1. Kadaltilla met on 30 March 2023 and considered the following items:
 - 1.1. National Heritage Management Plan Consultation on the Draft Plan (will be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee on 6 June 2023).
 - 1.2. South Australian Motor Sport Board Adelaide 500 Event Consultation (was presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 4 April 2023).
 - GS Kingston Park / Wirrarninthi (Park 23) Expression of Interest Results (will be presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 2 May 2023).
 - 1.4. Kadaltilla Business Plan and Budget (will be presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee on 23 May 2023).
 - 1.5. Other Business SAPOL Horse Location Proposal

2. The advice (as detailed below) will be included in the reports to Council (via Committee) as appropriate.

Advice 1 - National Heritage Management Plan - Consultation on the Draft Plan

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- Supports the continued development of the draft National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout presented by Swanbury Penglase in Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority held on 30 March 2023 subject to:
 - o Consideration of feedback received during the stakeholder consultation period.
- 2. Kadaltilla provides the submission tabled to Swanbury Penglase on the draft National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout and the current consultation process

Advice 2 - South Australian Motor Sport Board Adelaide 500 Event Consultation

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- Provides the following feedback and advice on the Adelaide 500 event consultation to Council and the State Government:
 - 1.1. That a reduction is sought on the requirement for car parking to minimise the use of open space incorporating the grassland mounded area and the adjoining Wetlands and butterfly conservation area to minimise risk
 - 1.2. Continue to consider greening and tree canopy increase as part of the legacy of the event.
 - 1.3. Ensure the use of, or the reinstatement of permeable pathways.
 - 1.4. Work with the Administration to meet the standards sought for improvements within the Park 16.
 - 1.5. Progress cultural mapping and assessment of Park 16 as part of the proposal by the South Australian Motor Sport Board and incorporate into the master plan process.
 - 1.6. Encourage further exploration to increase access to the bikeways during the Prescribed Works Period, including engagement with Bike Adelaide.
- 2. Notes the Declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for the purpose of conducting the Adelaide 500 event.
- 3. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport Board on behalf of Kadaltilla with its feedback to the consultation on the proposed area for the Adelaide 500 event and the proposed period of time that works for the event will cover.

Advice 3 - GS Kingston Park / Wirrarninthi (Park 23) - Expression of Interest Results

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Supports Council entering into a five year lease agreement with the Adelaide Cricket Club and West Adelaide Raptors Soccer Club as joint lessees of the community sports facilities in G S Kingston Park / Wirrarninthi (Park 23).
- 2. Notes that progress of a joint lease will include the Clubs formalising a new joint club arrangement.

Advice 4 - Kadaltilla Business Plan and Budget

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Approves the draft 2023/2024 Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Business Plan and Budget, as included in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Board meeting of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority held on 30 March 2023, to be provided to Council to inform Council's draft 2023/2024 budget deliberations.
- 2. Recommends to Council that there be an increase to the Art Prize Sponsorship to \$20,000.

Advice 5 - Other Business - SAPOL Horse Location Proposal

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Recommend the State Government:
 - a. Not proceed with the relocation of the SAPOL mounted operations unit to Mirnu Wirra
 - b. Include the Adelaide City Council, Kaurna community representatives and biodiversity experts in the preparation of comprehensive feasibility studies of alternative sites
 - c. Liaise with Council as a matter of urgency to identify an interim and alternative permanent location

- END OF REPORT -